

63379-1

63379-1

NO. 63379-1

---

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I**

---

MARY BYRD,

Plaintiff/Respondent,

v.

BARMOR TEMPORARIES, INC., a Washington corporation, d/b/a  
BARMORE PERSONNEL, and CAROL BARMORE and JOHN DOE  
BARMORE, wife and husband, and the marital community thereof,

Defendants/Appellants.

---

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

---

Luke M. LaRiviere WSBA # 32039  
YOUNG deNORMANDIE, P.C.  
1191 Second Avenue, Suite 1901  
Seattle, Washington 98101  
Tel. (206) 224-9818

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2009 JUL 18 PM 4:48

**ORIGINAL**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
A. Assignments of Error .....	1
B. Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
III. AUTHORITY AND ARGUMENT.....	9
A. There are issues of fact regarding Byrd’s commissions, which precluded entry of summary judgment.....	9
B. Byrd failed to submit any evidence that she was owed \$18,000 in commissions.....	12
IV. CONCLUSION.....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Page

#### Cases

<i>Brown v. Child</i> 3 Wn. App. 342, 343, 474 P.2d 908 (1970).....	13
<i>Chelan County Deputy Sheriffs' Ass'n v. County of Chelan</i> 109 Wn.2d 282, 300, 745 P.2d 1 (1987).....	10, 11
<i>Duncan v. Alaska USA Fed. Credit Union, Inc.</i> 148 Wn.App. 52, 78-79, 199 P.3d 991 (2008).....	9, 12
<i>Ebling v. Gove's Cove, Inc.</i> 34 Wn. App. 495, 500-01, 663 P.2d 132 (1983).....	10
<i>Graves v. P. J. Taggares Co.</i> 94 Wn.2d 298, 302, 616 P.2d 1223 (1980).....	14
<i>Hash v. Children's Orthopedic Hosp. &amp; Medical Ctr.,</i> 49 Wn. App. 130, 132, 741 P.2d 584 (1987).....	12, 13
<i>Lillig v. Becton-Dickinson</i> 105 Wn.2d 653, 660, 717 P.2d 1371 (1986).....	9, 10
<i>Marks v. Benson</i> 62 Wn. App. 178, 182, 813 P.2d 180 (1991).....	13
<i>Police Guild v. City of Seattle</i> 151 Wn.2d 823, 847, 92 P.3d 243 (2004).....	14

#### Statutes

RCW 49.52.050 .....	9
RCW 49.52.070 .....	9, 10
